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Highlights

o Operations

• Floatel Endurance went on hire for Vår Energi’s Jotun project on March 1, 2025. and was on standby until March 25, when 
transit to the field commenced

• Floatel Superior was moored in Ågotnes in Norway during the quarter where she underwent an SPS and preparation for 
the upcoming 6-month charter for Equinor Åsgard starting April 1, 2025 

• Floatel Triumph’s assignment in Australia for Inpex Ichthys started on March 16, 2025

• Floatel Victory in operation at Equinor Peregrino FPSO in Brazil during the entire quarter

o Three out of four active units on charter during the quarter with 44% utilisation excluding Floatel 
Reliance

o Contracts update

• The Inpex charter for Floatel Triumph has been extended from 210 to 225 firm days, with an additional 65 option days

• Floatel Victory’s contract with Equinor at Peregrino has been extended until end 2025, with Equinor having the option 
to extend the charter period by an additional two months

• The three Letters of Intent for Floatel Endurance, Superior and Triumph have all been converted into firm contracts

o Floatel Reliance sale agreement was signed on March 19, 2025, closing and transfer of ownership 
is expected before end of May 2025

o A USD 15 million tap issue priced at 85% of par was placed under the senior secured bonds in 
February 2025, the proceeds will be used to finance current fleet capital expenditures

Floatel Endurance at Vår Energy Jotun FPSO, Norwegian continental shelf, in April 
2025 

Floatel Triumph on charter at Inpex Ichthys in 2022 and returned in March 2025 
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Commercial update



Market and tendering

Global Supply and Demand  

* Supply post-2025 based on the prediction that some older vessels will exit the market

*
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Tendering activity – work by start-up year

o ~69% Worldwide fleet utilization in Q1-2025 compared with ~69% in Q1-2024

o Tendering activity remains buoyant with several tenders outstanding for 
assignments starting in 2026 and beyond

o Floatel’s active fleet has limited availability until 2027

o Limited supply both in the North Sea and Rest of the World including Brazil 
2025-2027 with several clients unsuccessful in securing a unit
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Current commitments
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Float el END URANCE # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #

Vår Energi Jotun Cenovus WWR AkerBP Skarv       AkerBP Yggdrasil (Hugin)       AkerBP add. Opt ion

Norw ay Canada Norw ay       Norw ay       Norw ay

Float el SUPERIOR # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #

Equinor Åsgard Undisclosed      AkerBP Yggdrasil (Munin)

Norw ay North Sea      Norw ay

Float el TRIUM PH # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #

Inpex Ichthys Undisclosed Shell Prelude

Aust ralia Aust ralia Aust ralia

Float el VICTORY # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #

Equinor Peregrino

Brazil

D ate : - FIRM W ORK/OPTION

M ay-25

Vessel
20 25 20 26 20 27 20 28



Orderbook end of March 2025
Firm orderbook $391 million, options $144 million
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Backlog distribution 2025 –
2027 including option work
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Operational update



Floatel Endurance in operations for  Vår Energi at the Jotun FPSO on the Norwegian 
continental shelf

Floatel Endurance
o Quayside at Semco Hanøytangen in Norway until March 25, 2025 

o On standby from March 1, 2025, when the 4-month contract with Vår Energi’s Jotun 
project started

o 34% utilization in the quarter

o The Cenovus assignment at the White Rose field offshore Canada is for 3 months 
starting Q3-2025

Floatel Superior
o Moored at the CCB Ågotnes shipyard in Norway during the quarter undergoing the 

third SPS

o The 6-month charter with Equinor Åsgard, Norway to provide accommodation 
support started April 1, 2025

o 7% utilization in the quarter

Fleet update (1/2)
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Floatel Superior started operation for Equinor at Åsgard, Norwegian continental 
shelf, April 1, 2025 



Floatel Triumph
o In transit during the quarter until the charter for the Inpex Ichthys project commenced 

on March 16, 2025 and ends during the fourth quarter of 2025 

o 33% utilization in the quarter

o The following charter is back-to-back with Inpex for 3-5 months with an undisclosed 
client

Floatel Victory
o Provided maintenance and safety services at the Equinor Peregrino FPSO offshore 

during the quarter 

o The Equinor charter at the Peregrino field has been extended until the end of 2025, 
with the option to extend the charter by 2 months

o 100% utilization in the quarter

Fleet update (2/2)

Floatel Victory at Equinor Peregrino offshore Brazil
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Floatel Triumph on charter at Shell Prelude in Australia in 2023 and returning in 2026 



HSE update



HSE Statistics – March 2025
TRIR (Total Recordable Injury Rate), Fleet average for the last 12 months rolling: 

Target 2024: ≤ 1.45

March 2025: 4.85

Total Recordable Injuries (Work Related Fatalities + Lost Time Injuries + Restricted Work Cases + Medical Treatment Cases) * 1.000.000 / Working hours

• 1 minor lost time eye injury – first LTI in many years

• 2 recordable hand injuries and 1 staircase slip ,
not classified as LTIs
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Financial update
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Income statement

o 36% fleet utilization in the quarter including Floatel Reliance

o Floatel Endurance on paid standby and not in operation in 
March impacting the quarter

o NRI refer to adjustment of the Floatel Reliance asset held for 
sale amount 

o Finance net as expected, and the change compared with last 
year follows from the refinancing and the tap in February
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F igu res in  $m Q1 20 25  Q1 20 24

Revenue 21 17

Opex -21 -20

SG&A -4 -4

Other gains/losses 0 1

Recu rr ing  EBITD A - 4 - 7

Margin -18% -40%

Non-recurring effect s 1 0

EBITD A - 3 - 7

Depreciat ion -12 -11

EBIT - 15 - 17

Finance net - 10 - 6

Resu lt  b efo re incom e t axes - 24 - 24

Incom e tax expense 0 0

Resu lt  aft er  incom e t axes - 25 - 24

Earn ings per share, basic (USD) neg. neg.

Earn ings per share, d ilu t ed neg. neg.



Balance sheet

o Vessels book values (PPE) amount to $559m after Floatel 
Reliance moved to Assets held for sale

o $18m Net client receivables (NCR) =
Trade receivables + Accrued revenues – Advances

o USD 9.8m in Assets held for sale is the Floatel Reliance 
estimated net proceeds 

o $59m cash balance (no restricted cash) with 
USD 25m undrawn RCF and USD 8.5m drawn

o USD 15m million tap issue priced at 85% in Feb-2025

o Interest-bearing debt refer to $365m senior secured bonds net 
of OID and financing costs whereof USD 30m reported under 
current liabilities and refer to the April and October 
amortisations 

o In compliance with all financial maintenance covenants with 
ample headroom 
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F ig u res in  USD  t ho u sand s 20 25- 0 3- 31 20 24 - 0 3- 31 20 24 - 12- 31

Asset s

Propert y, p lant  and equipm ent 559 575 563

Right -of-use and in t angib le asset s 3 3 3

Financial asset s 5 4 5

Deferred t ax asset 0 0 0

To t al n on - curren t  asset s 567 58 3 571

Cu rren t  asset s

Inventory 25 29 25

Trade receivables 10 10 16

Incom e tax receivables 3 1 3

Other current  receivables 32 18 20

Asset s held for sale 10 - 9

Cash and cash equivalent s 59 51 45

To t al cu rren t  asset s 138 10 9 118

To t al asset s 70 6 692 68 9

Eq u it y an d  liab ilit ies

To t al eq u it y 28 4 315 30 8

Deferred t ax debt 0 0 0

Interest -bearing debt 323 325 300

Other long t erm  liab ilit ies 0 1 1

Provisions 3 3 3

To t al n on - cu rren t  liab ilit ies 326 328 30 4

Trade payables 13 15 8

Current  port ion of in t erest -bearing debt 30 0 30

Tax liab ilit ies 2 3 2

Other current  liab ilit ies 51 30 36

Tot al cu rren t  liab ilit ies 95 4 9 77

Tot al eq u it y an d  liab ilit ies 70 6 692 68 9

Equit y rat io 40% 45% 45%

Net  Working Capit al  (not covenant definit ion) 3 11 17

Net  in t erest -bearing debt 294 273 285



Cash flow statement

o -$4m cash change in Net client receivables during the 
quarter 

o $5m Capex in the quarter mainly refer Floatel Superior SPS

o Interest and change in debt 2025

• Semi-annual interest bond interest paid in April and no RCF 
interest paid in Q1-2025, so net received 

• Proceeds from debt is the sum of $12.75m from tap net of OID 
and $88.5m RCF drawdown

22.05.2025 Floatel International Q1 2025 presentation 14

F ig ures in  $m Q1 20 25  Q1 20 24

Operat ing result -15 -17

Net  in t erest  received 1 -8

Incom e tax paid -1 -1

Adj. for depreciat ion and im pairm ent 12 11

Adj. o t her non-cash related it em s -4 1

Cash  flow  from  operat ions 

befo re N W C chan ges
- 7 - 15

Changes in  inventories 1 -1

Changes in  t rade receivables 6 10

Changes in  t rade payables 5 6

Other changes in  w orking capit al -7 5

Operat ing  cash  flow - 2 5

Capex - 5 - 17

N et  cash  flow  from  operat ions - 7 - 12

Cash  flow  from  financing  act iv it ies

Repaym ent  o f debt 0 0

Proceeds from  debt 21 0

Other financial it em s paid -1 0

N et  cash  flo w  from  financing  21 0

Cash  flow  fo r  t he period 13 - 12

Opening balance cash & equivalent s 4 5 63

Currency effect  on cash 0 0

Closing  balance  cash & e quivale nts 59 51



Q&A


